## RESOLUTION 2017-1

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FEASIBILITY STUDY OF THE FORMER AUTO PARTS BUILDING AT 405-407 MAIN STREET FUNDED IN COOPERATION WITH INDIANA OFFICE OF COMMUNITY AND RURAL AFFAIRS

WHEREAS, the Rockport City Council had identified adequate reason to analyze the feasibility of the former Auto Parts Building at 405 & 407 Main Street in Rockport, Indiana, and

WHEREAS, the Rockport City Council has hired Universal Design and Associates to define and describe the issues, advise us of our options, and make recommendations to address this issue in the near future, and

WHEREAS, the Rockport City Council has received federal Community Development Block Grant dollars from the Indiana Office of Community and Rural Affairs to fund this study and has contributed \$3,500 as a local match for this project, and

WHEREAS, the Rockport City Council has reviewed the process and completed study thoroughly and is satisfied with the services performed, information contained therein, and methodology applied;

WHEREAS, the Rockport City Council has received five copies of this document for our records and will keep them on file in the city offices for future reference, and

BE IT RESOLVED by the Rockport City Council that the final document is hereby approved, contingent upon comments and approval received from the Indiana Office of Community and Rural Affairs. The Rockport City Council will fully consider all comments and feedback received from the Indiana Office of Community and Rural Affairs and will direct its consultant to provide amended copies of this plan reflecting all said comments.

Adopted by the Rockport City Council, Indiana this	
Roxanna Duku	German Gearly 74
Donna Las Dey	0 0
0 '	
Joseph & Caugester How how Harney	ATTEST: Jusie Robert
Mayor Gay Ann Harney	Susie Roberts, Clerk-Treasurer